

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
STATESBORO DIVISION

TONY GOODMAN,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 6:99-cv-012-JEG
)	
JAMES E. DONALD, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**INTERVENOR UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THE QUESTION WHETHER THE ADA’S RETALIATION PROVISION VALIDLY ABROGATES SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	2
II. THE ADA’S RETALIATION PROVISION VALIDLY ABROGATES THE STATES’ SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IN THE PRISON CONTEXT	3
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4, 7
<i>Demshki v. Monteith</i> , 255 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Farrow v. West</i> , 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003)	4-5
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	6-7
<i>Garrett v. University of Ala. at Birmingham Bd. of Trustees</i> , 507 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474, 128 S. Ct. 1931 (2008)	4
<i>Higdon v. Jackson</i> , 393 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004).....	5-6
<i>Hiler v. Brown</i> , 177 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	3
<i>Konikov v. Orange County</i> , 410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Luna v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 347 F. App'x 469 (11th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Maher v. Gagne</i> , 448 U.S. 122 (1980)	4
<i>Mize v. Jefferson City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 93 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Regional Econ. Cmty. Action Program v. City of Middletown</i> , 294 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2002).....	2
<i>Reinhardt v. Albuquerque Pub. Sch. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 595 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>Roberts v. Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 249 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....	6
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	3
<i>Shotz v. City of Plantation</i> , 344 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Smith v. Mosley</i> , 532 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2008).....	5

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Spector Motor Serv. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	3
<i>Stewart v. Happy Herman’s Cheshire Bridge</i> , 117 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	6-7
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).....	4, 6
<i>Weber v. Cranston Sch. Comm.</i> , 212 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Wildberger v. Bracknell</i> , 869 F.2d 1467 (11th Cir. 1989).....	5, 7
<i>Wright v. Newsome</i> , 795 F.2d 964 (11th Cir. 1986).....	5, 7
STATUTES:	
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. 794	2
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12203.....	2
42 U.S.C. 12203(a)	5
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	2
